Types L, V4L, E, 4E, and V4E; KA785L10S, KA785L20S,
KA785L30S, and KA785L40S
Automation upgrade kit installation instructions
COOPER POWER
SERIES
Reclosers
MN280054EN
Effective May 2017

Figure 1 . Automation upgrade kit and typical completed
installation
Table 1 . Ordering information
Description
Catalog
 number
L and E recloser automation kit with 10 ft. control cable KA785L10S
L and E recloser automation kit with 20 ft. control cable KA785L20S
L and E recloser automation kit with 30 ft. control cable KA785L30S
L and E recloser automation kit with 40 ft. control cable KA785L40S
Product information
Introduction
Service Information MN280054EN provides installation
instructions for the KA785L10S, KA785L20S, KA785L30S,
ad KA785L40S Automation Upgrade Kit. Refer to the
following applicable service and maintenance bulletins for
additional information:
●● MN280051EN, Types E, 4E, V4E, H, 4H, V4H, L, and V4L;
Single-Phase Installation and Operation Instructions.
●● MN280053EN, Type L Recloser Maintenance Instructions.
●● S280-25-1, Type E Recloser Maintenance Instructions,
Serial Numbers 13000 through 51999.
●● MN280058EN, Type E Recloser Maintenance Instructions,
Serial Numbers 52000 and above.
●● S280-90-5, Slip-On Bushing CT Kits KA712L1S,
KA712L2S, KA712L3S, and KA715L5S Installation,
Instructions and Technical Data.
Read this manual first
Read and understand the contents of this manual and
follow all locally approved procedures and safety practices
before installing or operating this equipment.
Additional information
These instructions cannot cover all details or variations
in the equipment, procedures, or process described, nor
provide directions for meeting every possible contingency
during installation, operation, or maintenance. When
additional information is desired to satisfy a problem not
covered sufficiently for the user’s purpose, contact your
Eaton representative.
Acceptance and initial inspection
This kit is in good condition when accepted by the carrier
for shipment.
Upon receipt, inspect the carton for signs of damage.
Unpack the control and inspect it thoroughly for damage
incurred during shipment. If damage is discovered, file a
claim with the carrier immediately.
Handling and storage
Be careful during handling and storage of this kit to
minimize the possibility of damage. If this kit is to be stored
for any length of time prior to installation, provide a clean,
dry storage area.
Quality standards
ISO 9001 Certified Quality Management System.
Description
The KA785L10S, KA78L520S, KA785L30S, and KA785L40S
Automation Upgrade Kit provides discrete reporting of Types
L, V4L, E, 4E, and V4E recloser lockout lever position status
and analog current levels for distribution networks.
This upgrade kit has been engineered to be installed without
the necessity of removing the recloser head assembly.
Eaton’s Cooper Power series KA785-T tool fixture set is
required for installation of the Automation Accessory Kit.
TA10555000 fixture
TA10557000
fixture